respect to the negotiation, execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement; provided, 
however, that ACADIA shall reimburse the reasonable fees of and expenses of counsel for SMRI 
in connection with the negoti ation, execution and delivery of this Agreement, not to exceed in 
the aggregate, [fifteen thousand) dollars [($ 15.000)] without the prior written consent of 
ACADIA. 

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank.] 

IN WITNESS WBEREOF, the parties hereto ha~e duty executed this DEVELOfMENT 
AGREEMENT. 

ACADIA P.HARMACEV1'1CALS INC. 

By <JJJ?af?~ 

. . 
Trot STANLBY MEDICAL RESEARCH lN'STlTVTE